with a corresponding entry to Additional Paid In Capital (“APIC”) or retained earnings if there was not a sufficient
amount of excess tax benefits within APIC (“pool”) to absorb.

The impact primarily resulted from a voluntary surrender of 1,741,854 options in the third quarter of 2008 that most
senior executives voluntarily participated in. The voluntary surrender was not accompanied by a concurrent grant of
(or offer to grant) a replacement award or other valuable consideration. The voluntary surrender was accounted for as
a repurchase for no consideration. The deferred tax asset associated with these options should have offset the APIC
pool to the extent available, with the excess recorded as deferred tax expense.

In order to assess materiality with respect to the adjustments, we considered SAB 99, Materiality and SAB 108,
Considering the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial
Statements, and determined that the impact of the adjustments on prior period consolidated financial statements was
immaterial.

The impact of the adjustments on the Consolidated Financial Statements for each of the years presented is as follows:

December 31, 2014
As
Reported Adjustment As Revised

(in thousands)
Additional Paid In Capital $240,493 $ (1,079 ) $ 239,414
Retained Earnings (Accumulated Deficit) (2,770 ) (1,447 ) (4,217 )
Total Stockholders' Equity 203,994 (2,526 ) 201,468

106

Edgar Filing: SALEM MEDIA GROUP, INC. /DE/ - Form 10-K

226

December 31, 2015
As
Reported Adjustment As Revised

(in thousands)
Additional Paid In Capital 241,780 (1,153 ) 240,627
Retained Earnings (Accumulated Deficit) 1,768 (1,447 ) 321
Total Stockholders' Equity 209,821 (2,600 ) 207,221

December 31, 2016
As
Reported Adjustment As Revised

(in thousands)
Deferred Income Tax Liability $60,769 $ 2,654 $ 63,423
Total Liabilities 376,422 2,654 379,076
Additional Paid In Capital 243,607 (1,207 ) 242,400
Retained Earnings (Accumulated Deficit) 3,963 (1,447 ) 2,516
Total Stockholders' Equity 213,846 (2,654 ) 211,192

In considering if we should amend previously filed 2016 Form 10-K and 2017 Form 10-Q’s, our evaluation of SAB 99
considered that the aggregate impact of the adjustment did not impact our net income or loss before income taxes, was
not material to our operating results, had no impact on operating cash flows, and had an insignificant impact on the
Consolidated Balance Sheets. In aggregate, we do not believe it is probable that the views of a reasonable investor
would have changed by this adjustment in each of the consolidated financial statements to warrant an amendment.
Accordingly, the adjustment was made to the December 31, 2016 Consolidated Balance Sheet and the December 31,